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DATE:
January 6, 2010
TO:
Nicole Steele, Project Manager, Department of Planning

FROM:
Theresa M. Stein, Planner, Zoning Administration

CASE NUMBER AND NAME: 
SPEX 2009-0008, 2009-0012, 2009-0013 Corpus Christi Parish
TAX/MAP PARCEL NUMBER: 
100////////57/
MCPI:
247-49-1020
The Property has an approved boundary line adjustment (BLAD 2008-0080) which has created a 17.9 acre parcel, zoned Transitional Residential-1 (Upper Broad Run Upper Foley).  The Property has no floodplain or steep slopes.  The applicant requests SPEX approval for a 1,200 seat church, 200 student school, and a 10 resident convent.  The applicant has withdrawn SPEX 2009-0014, to allow a paved public road for more than 600 vehicle trips daily, because the convent use drives the need for the SPEX, and it has been determined that the vehicle trips generated by a 10 resident convent is within the permitted range.  Staff has reviewed the Statement of Justification (SOJ), revised November 18, 2009, the response to referral comments, dated November 18, 2009, and the Plat, revised October 22, 2009, and the following comments remain outstanding:
1. On sheet 1 remove “If different from religious assembly uses” under “Convent or Monastery” heading because a convent is a use within the category of uses called “religious assembly” in the TR zoning district and as such, the Section 5-656 performance standards do apply.

2. Original comment: “Revise the label on the “50’ parking setback” on sheet 3 as Section 5-656(B)(2)(a) calls for a “50’ yard” from all lot lines for Level 1, small scale, convents.”  The 50’ yard label was eliminated from the west and northern property lines, and the requirement requires a 50’ yard from all property lines.  Show the yard line to ensure no building is within the 50’ required yard, and revise “setback” label to “yard” along the south and western boundary.
3. Original comment: “The first 50’ of the required yard adjacent to MCPI 246-10-3464 is required to be landscaped and screened with fencing and/or landscaping that provides year round screening and is equivalent to a Type 3 Buffer Yard.  Existing vegetation may be used to fulfill the Type 3 buffer.  A request to use existing vegetation toward a required buffer is made at site plan with documentation provided to demonstrate the existing vegetation is equivalent to the required buffer.  Remove the note on sheet 3 that states that the Type 3 buffer is “to be provided using existing vegetation…” as it implies that the existing vegetation is sufficient buffering, which cannot be determined at this time.  Revise the note to indicate that the use of existing vegetation toward the requirement may be sought at the time of site plan.  In addition, add subsection (A) to the Zoning Regulations tabulation on sheet 1 under Landscaping Standards for Specific Uses.  (§5-653(A)).”  Revise the “5’ yard” label on the eastern boundary as it is a side, not a rear, yard.  In addition, add to Note 4 on sheet 3 that the required buffer yard width and Type will be provided per the Ordinance at the time of site plan as a Type 1 buffer may not be sufficient. 
4. On sheet 3, use an arrow to connect the label of “rectory and convent” with the building location.

5. Original comment: “On sheet 3, provide the maximum number of students, the maximum number of seats in the church, and the maximum size of the convent.  Also label the buildings and provide the maximum proposed square footage of each building in order for staff to evaluate the proposal and the Issues for Consideration found in Section 6-1310.”  Comment remains outstanding.  The maximum square footage of the buildings was not provided as requested.  In approving a SPEX, the staff and Board of Supervisors evaluate the size, location and arrangement, among other things, in order to determine the appropriateness of the use and to determine if conditions of approval are necessary.  Without some limitation or assessment of the impacts of the maximum size of development or “worse case scenario”, the application becomes too vague for proper evaluation.  The applicant states that the precise floor area of each building is unknown and is solely driven by the needs and finances of the parish.  That being said, the applicant contends that the footprint will not extend beyond the envelope shown on the plat.  If the size of the building will not exceed the footprint shown on the plat, then, based on the building dimensions, the maximum size of any one building can be determined.  The parish may construct as little of the building as necessary with each phase, but cannot exceed a maximum size, therefore, stating a maximum size is not detrimental to the applicant.  State the maximum square footage of the buildings in order to fully determine the appropriateness of these uses at this site, or state the dimensions of buildings.  Also revise the parking calculation because it does not account for any students of driving age, but only provides spaces for the classrooms.
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